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AGENDA
City Commission Meeting Monday, July 14, 2025
Commission Chambers - 305 Gay Street Cambridge, MD 21613
6:00 pm Mayor to Convene Commission in Regular Session
All Commissioners present, Wards 1 - 5; Mayor present
Agenda 
1. Mayor and Commission to approve or amend agenda as presented. 
[bookmark: _Hlk203739561][bookmark: _Hlk203673823]Council Action
Motion raised to approve agenda as presented and seconded. All commissioners voted to accept agenda as presented 5-0.

Presentations from the Approved Guests 
2. Ashley Shiwarski, Sr. Director, Business Development 
(Virtual) Presentations Topic: NLC Service Line Program 
The National League of Cities (NLC) Service Line Warranty Program by HomeServe offers affordable protection for homeowners that covers the cost to repair or replace broken, leaking or clogged external water lines, sewer lines and in-home plumbing and drainage lines.
· These issues are not covered by the city
· Use local area network of contractors, plumbers. Makes sure the contractors have the appropriate credentials
· External Water line Protection Program, External Sewer line Protection Program, In-home plumbing
· Participant gets up to $8500 coverage per incident. Includes sidewalk repair and street repair if needed
· There are no fees attached to this. 
· The Service Line Warranty Program by HomeServe would have a marketing agreement with the city. The city would receive 10% revenue for participating residents.
· Has many municipal partners nationally
Questions
· G. Steckman, City Manager – if we enter into a marketing agreement with HomeServe, there would have to be another public discussion.
· B. Summers, Ward 1 to City Manager – Do you have a sense how many residents of Cambridge experience problems like this? Answer: It is more a piece of mind program. Older homes would be more vulnerable than newer developments in town.

3. Latasha Nichols, Problem-Solving Court Coordinator 
Presentation Topic: District Court for Dorchester County Drug Court and Regional Veterans Treatment Court Programs 
· Gave an overview of program that was started in Dorchester County in 2006. 
· The Dorchester County Adult Drug Court is a court-supervised, multi-agency, community-based program for non-violent defendants with an alcohol and/or drug addiction. The program supervises a maximum of twenty (20) defendants charged with alcohol and/or drug related offenses. The Drug Court coordinates the efforts of the judges, prosecutor, defense attorneys, law enforcement, and the treatment providers to break the cycle of addiction and crime.
· The treatment provider then screens each defendant using the Bio-Psycho-Social Assessment to ensure the defendant has met the qualifications required to enter the Drug Court Program. Specifically, the defendant must be diagnosed addicted and/or chemically dependent on a substance. If the defendant is deemed not appropriate for treatment, the case will be returned to the Solicitor for prosecution.
· Drug Court treatment consists of four (4) phases. All four of these phases include outpatient therapy and hair follicle testing. During all phases, the defendant is required to report to court on a bi-weekly basis.
· Every defendant is required to pay a non-refundable $100 application fee. Once the defendant is accepted and begins treatment, he/she must pay $150 per month to the Dorchester County Solicitor’s Office. The defendant may be responsible for additional fees during the course of the program.
· If a defendant successfully completes Drug Court, the charges against him/her will be dismissed and the plea is withdrawn. In addition, the defendant is entitled to obtain an Order from the court destroying all records pertaining to his/her arrest and the associated charge(s).
Questions
· B. Summers, Ward 1 - This sounds like 2 good programs
· S. Lewis-Sisco, Ward 2 – What is age required? Answer: 18 years Why isn’t the Juvenile Court program in Dorchester County part of this? Answer: It was included in the program for about 2 years but it was found not to be viable since the judicial branch is in Baltimore.
· Do you think the Juvenile program will come back to Dorchester County? Cannot say for sure. It is a circuit court judge decision.
· F Stout, Ward 3 – This is a good program Would local law enforcement have any part in the evaluation process? The state’s attorney has a lot of influence on the evaluation process. There is a very thorough background process.
· S. Cephas, President and Ward 4 and B. Roches, Ward 5 – Thank you for all you do.
· Mayor Cephas – I look forward to our next meeting. Please leave brochures and cards.

Consent Agenda 
                                                                                                                                                                                                      4. Meeting Minutes 
a. June 2, 2025, Special Meeting b. June 9, 2025, Regular Session  

5. Pastor Andrew Cooper will hold “Community Back to School Bash” on Friday August 8, 2025, from 5pm-7pm on the corner of Cedar and Race Street(City Lot). Rain date of Friday August 15, 2025. Please see application for additional details. 

 6. Shawanda McCray will hold “Family & Friends Cookout” on Saturday August 16, 2025, from 4pm-10pm at 1629 Osprey Circle. Requesting noise variance from 4pm-10pm. Rain date of Sunday September 7, 2025. Please see application for additional details.  

7. Rolesia Jones from Dorchester County Health Department, Dri Dock Recovery + Wellness Center will hold “Recovery Works Event” on Saturday September 13, 2025, from 12pm to 4pm on the corner of Cedar and Race Street (City Lot). Rain date of Saturday September 20, 2025. Please see application for additional details.  

8. Lidia Fluhme, President of Gran Fondo New York will hold “GFNY Race, Cambridge Maryland 2025” on Sunday October 5, 2025, from 7am to 2pm on the corner of Race and Cedar Street (City Lot). Road closure from 3:30am to 3pm on Race Street between Cedar and Washington Street. Please see application, map and course of operations for additional details. 

Council Action
Motion raised to approve consent agenda and seconded. All commissioners voted in favor of consent agenda 5-0.

Ordinances for First Reading    
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          9. ORDINANCE NO. 1252 AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF CAMBRIDGE, MARYLAND AMENDING CHAPTER 4 (BUILDINGS AND HOUSING) OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE, MARYLAND (“CITY CODE”) BY ENACTING A NEW ARTICLE VIII ENTITLED “RECEIVERSHIP OF BLIGHTED AND VACANT STRUCTURES AND ASSOCIATED REAL PROPERTY” FOR THE PURPOSES OF CREATING PROCEDURES UNDER WHICH THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE MAY PETITION THE DISTRICT COURT FOR APPOINTMENT OF A RECEIVER TO REHABILITATE OR DEMOLISH BLIGHTED AND VACANT STRUCTURES OR SELL PROPERTY TO QUALIFIED BUYERS AND DEFINING TERMS ASSOCIATED THEREWITH; PROVIDED THAT THE TITLE OF THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE DEEMED A FAIR SUMMARY AND GENERALLY RELATING TO BLIGHTED AND VACANT STRUCTURES AND PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE. 
[bookmark: _Hlk203758098]Read by City Attorney, Patrick Thomas.
a. Council Agenda Report from Assistant City Manager, Brandon Hesson  
This receivership is another way to handle abandoned, derelict housing through the Code Enforcement Department. It will address vacant properties with special issues. A full report will be forthcoming from Brandon Hesson. 

10. ORDINANCE NO.  1253 AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF CAMBRIDGE, MARYLAND FOR THE PURPOSES OF APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF ALL THAT REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1099 MACES LANE, 3CONSISTING OF 3.964± ACRES OF LAND, SHOWN ON TAX MAP 30C, GRID 21 AS PARCEL 6004, HAVING TAX IDENTIFICATION NO. 07-219784, SHOWN AS LOT 2 ON A SUBDIVISION PLAT RECORDED AMONG THE PLAT RECORDS OF DORCHESTER COUNTY AT LIBER M.L.B. NO. 51, FOLIO 208, AND DESCRIBED IN A DEED RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF DORCHESTER COUNTY AT LIBER A.J.C. NO. 1853, FOLIO 11, FOR THE SUM OF $1.00; AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND THE CITY MANAGER, OR SUCH OTHER CITY OFFICIALS AS MAY BE APPROPRIATE UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES, TO EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS AND TAKE ANY AND ALL OTHER ACTION NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE THE FOREGOING PURCHASE; PROVIDING THAT THE TITLE OF THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE DEEMED A FAIR SUMMARY AND GENERALLY RELATING TO THE PURCHASE OF REAL PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE. 
Read by City Attorney, Patrick Thomas.


Ordinances for Second Reading                                                                                                                                

11. ORDINANCE NO.  1249 AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF CAMBRIDGE, MARYLAND TO AMEND THE CITY’S UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING THAT COMMUNITY SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEMS SHALL BE EXEMPT FROM THE CURRENT 350-ACRE LIMITATION ON LAND AVAILABLE FOR MEDIUM, LARGE, AND COMMUNITY SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEMS WITHIN THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE; PROVIDING THAT THE TITLE OF THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE DEEMED A FAIR SUMMARY AND GENERALLY RELATING TO ZONING IN THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE  
Read by City Attorney, Patrick Thomas.

Second Reading                                                                                                                                                                                                         b. Council Agenda Report from Director of Planning, Brian Herrmann
· The City’s Planning Commission passed this text amendment 6-0. It was brought by Anthony Kupersmith, on behalf of Pivot Energy Development LLC.  COMPREHENSIVE PLAN The proposal is consistent with the City’s Comprehensive Plan specifically: 
· Chapter 4.6 Environmental Stewardship Policies – Farmland & Resource Value – p. 62 and Chapter 4.6 Environmental Stewardship Policies – Greenways – page 64
· Mr. Kupersmith requests that the City of Cambridge exempt Community Solar from the current 350-acre solar cap limitation
· Like Medium and Large-Scale Solar Energy Systems, a Community Solar Energy System will still need to make a successful argument regarding the land  use as part of the Special Exception process. What will not have to be done is to argue for a Special Exception simply to be allowed to proceed in excess of the 350 acre maximum. This is what the current text requires. It should be removed, as there are no provisions or standards provided for what the proposal must adhere to in order to receive such an approval. 
· An attorney for Pivot Energy Development and representative from Pivot Energy Development spoke about what the text change to the Solar Energy Ordinance will means for their future projects with Cambridge. The state of Maryland is very pro-solar power right now. Pivot Energy wants to work with the city and be partners but needed this text change in the ordinance that was written before the law changed.  
Questions
· B. Summers, Ward 1 – What is the definition of community solar? Answer: (Brian Hermann) - Community solar allows more city residents to share in the benefits of solar energy but cannot afford to put a system on their property or do not want a system on their property.
· S. Lewis-Sisco, Ward 2 – How can we be sure that people who want solar power and must use community solar will be able to benefit from the project? Does it service all areas? Answer: (Pivot Energy) - Any customer of Delmarva Power would be able to get solar.
· F. Stout, Ward 3 – In reference to your larger than 350 acre project – How many acres have we already used in the city? Answer: (Brian Hermann) 340 acres Answen parcer: (Pivot Energy) – We have one parcel that is 180 acres but we were looking to add more parcels. The state imposes project size limits and other regulations.
· B. Roche, Ward 5 - Community solar has specific requirements and goals geared towards lower income individuals. How can we be sure that the energy bills will actually be lowered? Answer: (Pivot Energy) Subject to state energy commission control. We have to report to them about who our customers are. Operating as a subscriber organization under their rules. 
· B. Roche, Ward 5: Community Solar Actually taking taxable land – what guarantee can you give us as commissioners that this land will actually be used for community solar? Answer: (Pivot Energy) – We must comply with the state energy commission and their requirements. If we don’t, they will not permit us to operate in the state.
Public Hearing
· [bookmark: _Hlk203849465]Jeannette Pollack, Belvedere Av – What is the policy regarding de-commissioning solar energy and removing solar panels so the citizens are not responsible for their removal?
· Jeannette Pollack – how much acreage being used for community solar?

Council Action
[bookmark: _Hlk203766694]Motion raised to close public hearing and seconded. All commissioners voted in favor to close 5-0.
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           
F Stout Ward 3 – asked for answer to citizen’s question about de-commissioning. Answer: (Attorney for Pivot Energy) – Projects with solar panels are determined to last for 30 to 40 years. After project is finished, the infrastructure will be removed.

Motion raised to approve ordinance 1249 and seconded. 

Discussion
S. Lewis-Sisco, Ward 2 - Are we voting on this ordinance only and not on a current project a well? Answer: Just text changes. 

All commissioners voted in favor of the text changes to ordinance 1249, 5-0.
                                                                                                                                                                                                          
12. ORDINANCE NO.  1250 AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF CAMBRIDGE, MARYLAND TO AMEND THE CITY’S UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE FOR THE PURPOSE OF DELETING THE REQUIREMENT THAT SETBACKS FROM THE BUILDING LINE TO THE PROPERTY LINE ALONG U.S. ROUTE 50 SHALL BE AT LEAST 50 FEET; PROVIDING THAT THE TITLE OF THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE DEEMED A FAIR SUMMARY AND GENERALLY RELATING TO ZONING IN THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE.   
Second Reading 
b. Council Agenda Report from Director of Planning, Brian Herrmann 
· Text changes to this ordinance were passed in May 2025 by the Planning Commission, votes 6-0 The changes proposed are in sync with the city comprehensive plan. 
· The build up of businesses on Route 50 began as strip malls with no relation to each other. 
· Over the next 20  years, there will be a more unified approach becoming a regional shopping and employment center. The city should encourage commercial businesses to take part in this with tax and other incentives. 
· Text changed to remove the 50 foot setback from the front parcel line. We want to be a city with an urban feel, not a suburb. The acceptable setback in most cities is 15 feet from parcel line. Text will reflect the 15 foot minimum, Buildings do not have to go with the 15 feet.
Public Hearing
[bookmark: _Hlk203982085]Jeannette Pollack, Belvedere Av –   Why was it written that buildings must be set back 50 feet in the first place?

Council Action 
Motion raised to close public hearing and seconded. All commissioners voted in favor to close 5-0.

[bookmark: _Hlk203851143]Motion to adopt Ordinance 1250 with amended text raised and seconded. 

Discussion
S. Lewis-Sisco, Ward 2 – Why was there a stipulation that businesses be placed 50 feet back from the parcel line? Answer: G. Steckman, City Manager – 1970s and 1980s adopted suburban approach to zoning. There has been a change in thought. Bringing them closer to the parcel line, actually has a more traffic calming effect.
B. Summers, Ward 1 – Thank-you for bringing your ideas from other cities to Cambridge. Any fresh approach to the Route 50 commerce corridor is appreciated. 
  
Ordinance approved as amended by commissions 5-0.
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 13. ORDINANCE NO.  1251 AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF CAMBRIDGE, MARYLAND TO AMEND THE CITY’S UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE FOR THE PURPOSES OF PROVIDING THAT MIXED-USE GROUND 4FLOOR RETAIL SHALL BE A PERMITTED USE IN THE DOWNTOWN/WATERFRONT DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT – CORE, GENERAL, AND CENTER SUBDISTRICTS AND DELETING LANGUAGE INCONSISTENT THEREWITH; PROVIDING THAT THE TITLE OF THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE DEEMED A FAIR SUMMARY AND GENERALLY RELATING TO ZONING IN THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE.                                                                                                                                                                             Second Reading 
b. Council Agenda Report from Director of Planning, Brian Herrmann 
· Ground Floor Retail – Retail space located on the ground floor of a mixed-use building, occupying a minimum of the first 40 to 75 feet of forward portion of the building with any use otherwise permitted in the zoning district allowed to fill the rear of the building. 
·  While this definition was approved and added to Chapter 9 Terms and Definitions in 2017, the changes that would have allowed the use to flourish were never proposed or passed.  
· Therefore, Staff is proposing a new Land Use “Mixed Use: Ground Floor Retail”. This use correlates directly with the aforementioned Definition for “Ground Floor Retail” that is found in Article 9 Terms and Definitions.  
· The following “Residential” and “Commercial” uses are some of the functions that this proposal will allow so long as they are located behind a “retail” use and sited at least 40 feet back from the front of the building.   
Public Hearing – no questions/comments 
Council Action 
 Motion raised to close public hearing and seconded. All commissioners voted in favor to close 5-0.

 Motion to adopt Ordinance 1251 with amended text raised and seconded. Commissioner Vote 4-0-1 (B. Summers recused himself from this vote because he owns establishments in the downtown. 

Old Business - none
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               New Business
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              14. Property Registration  
a. Council Agenda Report from Assistant City Manager, Brandon Hesson 
· Commissioner Summers recently requested an update to the commissioners on property registration, and expressed a desire to implement improvements, including a vacant property registration process. These items have been a topic of discussion for years. Some improvements have been made, and others are in process.
·  1993: The city adopts Ordinance No. 800, which establishes the first Rental Registration process in the city. Much of the original language of this ordinance remains in place.
· 2017: Enforcing the registration of rental properties which was spiraling out of control.
· 2022: Ordinance 1204 introduced and adopted to require Short Term Rental registration. 
· 2024: OpenGov implementation allowed staff to fully transition Registration to the Development division and better enforce the program. 
· In 2024, the Building and Safety Services division issued 98 fines for failing to register non-owner-occupied units, when the previous year, it had only issued four. Staff have also streamlined the process of issuing fines and strengthened relationships with the district court.
· [bookmark: _Hlk203932836]2025: There are 65 short term rentals in town. Working with county to make sure that the fees short term incurs are being collected. If we stop registering properties and start registering property owners, city would be getting all properties.
· LLCs, and other ways to own properties other than an individual person
· Don’t get hung up on property ownership. Looking to make progress in efficiency of managing  4000 rental properties 
· City does owner registration and licensing. Can also do inspections as a city.
· City knows where the vacant properties are. 140 vacant properties in Cambridge.
· All being done from Code Enforcement Department at this time. 
· Wants to make a separate department that focuses on the registration and licensing. 
· Vacancy determined by city staff from a legal standpoint. We are doing 100s of them now. 3 years ago, hardly anything monitored at all.
· Wants to institute property licensing so can do inspections every 3 years.
· There are 140 vacant properties throughout the city. Has to be determined by the city.
· Brendan Hesson wants to create a program that drives the registration and licensing of properties. Presently, this matter takes up more than 50% of his time. 
Questions
· S. Lewis-Sisco, Ward 2 - Is there a process that the city follows if a person reports a vacant property to the city? Is it investigated? Answer: If a home is vacant for 90 days they are supposed to revert back to single family home. This is a complicated issue. 
· F. Stout, Ward 3 – What is a habitual offender? Someone who has 3 violations in 4 months? Answer: There are many that get 3 offenses. There have been 14 habitual offenders currently. If someone voluntarily responds to the city, they are not considered habitual offenders. We have recovered $12,500 from the rental properties that have been behind in paying fees and registration. We have more problems with recovering money from abandoned properties. 
· B. Summers, Ward 1 – broken into different groups for registration. DC addressed it and it was effective. Wants Cambridge to come up with a program to enforce the regulations and get owners of vacant buildings to pay up.
· G. Steckman, City Manager - There are 65 short term rentals in town. Working with county to make sure that the fees short term incurs are being collected.
· S. Cephas, President and Ward 4 - If you start registering property owners, you will only pick up the properties registered and owned by that person. Many people are involved in other business arrangements such as LLCs, which involve more than one person. Answer: Don’t let perfection get in the way of progress. This is a step in the right direction. I hear the concern and we will address the issues brought up.
· B. Summers, Ward 1 – I wanted you to talk to the commissioners tonight because this has been a problem for years. I am very interested and supportive
· G. Steckman, City Manager – This program will have expenses for the city that should be paid by the rental properties. We are not ready for tiered registration. We are just beginning this process. The tiered licensing is 5 years down the road. The information we have available is not extensive. We need to get the program off the ground first.
· B. Roche, Ward 5 – It sounds like the legal structure is in place which is good information. Have to develop a process. Just want to know if there is anything that you need from us. Answer: We will be coming to you at a  future time with more detail about the process.

15a Land Bank RFP and Selection Process  
· During the agenda discussion at the city council on Monday night, the commissioners raised several questions and comments about the Land Bank Authority of Cambridge (LBAC) to Ed Crosby, Director of the City Housing Department. This is the first Land Bank in the state of Maryland.
· The Land Bank was codified last March 2024 to address the large number of vacant, abandoned and underutilized properties around the city. Cambridge has over 6000 residential units in the city of Cambridge with 900 residential units vacant along with several commercial and industrial lots that are empty or abandoned. These abandoned properties undermine neighborhood vitality, lower the value of properties, attract crime and pose safety and health hazards.
· Crosby sent out a Request for Proposal (RFP), seeking a qualified organization to develop a comprehensive implementation plan outlining a strategy for developing a Land Bank for the city. He came before the city council to explain the thorough evaluation process of the 3 bidders on the project, E Properties Innovation out of Illinois, Cap Ex Advisory Group from Baltimore, MD and Rivers and Roads in Easton, MD. His recommendation to the commissioners was to hire E Properties Innovation from Illinois.
· The City Manager, Glenn Steckman, interjected that E Properties Innovation did not have the lowest bid. However, the housing department had an extensive evaluation process and E Property Innovation came out on top. He added that the expense of hiring a company to develop a Land Bank plan was in the 2026 budget that started July 1st. The money will not come out of the city’s general fund. 

Council Action
Motion raised to approve E Property Innovation as the company to set up the Land Bank for the city. All commissioners voted in favor 5 – 0.

15b. Douglas Street Homes - MLS Agency Listing RFP and Selection Process 
b. Council Agenda Report from Housing Programs Manager, Ed Crosby  
· Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD) has initiated a pilot program, Home Ownership Works (HOW)  to revitalize old historic neighborhoods with deteriorating houses and declining property values. It will be creating new housing that is affordable, infrastructure improvements and rehabilitation of owner occupied homes.
· An RFP went out to companies looking for marketing and managing of the HOW program. Specific information was asked to be sent to the Housing Department by July 7, 2025 including a 30 day marketing plan. 
· .Those 2 agencies were evaluated by 3 evaluators. Sharon Real Estate received 235 points. The Property Shoppe received 213 points. Neither of the agencies achieved the maximum number of points the city was looking for.
· The Housing Department recommends Sharon Real Estate to market the Douglas Street homes.
Discussion 
· S. Lewis-Sisco, Ward 2 – You mentioned there were 9 interested applicants? Was everyone informed at the same time and had all the information? Answer: Yes. 
· S. Lewis-Sisco, Ward 2 – Why was the timeframe to respond for applicants so short? Answer: This process was time sensitive. We were hoping to get responses right after the Open House to get the selling process in motion as quickly as possible. We did not get it out that quickly. There was competition and that is good. As it turned out, from Nov 2024 until April 2025, a lot of interest was building. 
· B. Roche, Ward 5 – Why do we have to use a realtor? Does Habitat for Humanity use a realtor to handle the homes they rehabbed? Answer from City Manager: Habitiat has a different business model that the Community Development Block Grant rules and regulations (CDBG). The city is the owner of Douglass St homes which is not a typical situation. These properties cannot be flipped. The idea is to cultivate first home buyers that are partially subsidized, to help build wealth.
· S. Cephas, President and Ward 4 – Is there a negotiation/bargaining process with these homes? Answer: No. 
· S. Cephas, President and Ward 4 - The city has done the marketing for the 4 homes on Douglass St. Why don’t you give the 2 applicants, 2 homes each to market? The Property Shoppe buys and sells homes in the Douglass St neighborhood. These are the people we are targeting as first home buyers. We are not targeting millionaires to buy these homes.
· G. Steckman, City Manager – Habitat has a different model of marketing than the city was. The city does not have the staff to sell these houses so wanted to hire a realtor. These properties cannot be flipped. These properties were built to enhance the neighborhood and increase wealth for the individual.
· Mayor Cephas – If the contract is given to the real estate company with the highest score (Sharon Real Estate), there will be push back from some members of the community. Right now, we are at the back of the line when considered for Governor Moore’s JUST COMMUNITIES initiative. This is an opportunity to push Cambridge to the front of the line.

Council Action
S. Cephas – Motion raised to accept both applicants to represent 2 homes each and seconded by S. Lewis-Sisco.
· G. Steckman, City Manager to City Lawyer – Can we make a motion like this? Answer: Whatever is in the city’s best interest is acceptable. 
Commissioners voted in favor of giving Sharon Real Estate, 2 houses to market and The Property Shoppe, 2 homes to market. Vote 5-0.

16. Vacant Storefront Fee Presentation and Discussion 
a. Commissioner Brett Summers 
· Ward 1 Commissioner, Brett Summers proposed a fee for owners of long-vacant storefronts on Race Street in downtown Cambridge. He has lived in Cambridge for 25 years and there are some storefronts that have been vacant the whole time. A new ordinance would impose a higher tax on the vacant storefront owner every year until the owner took action to lease the space or sell the building. Fines and other fees will also be levied.
·  Summers says this strategy works well in Washington DC. Furthermore, the commissioners participated in a conference organized by the Maryland Municipal League (MML) in Ocean City this past June. Downtown revitalization was among the key topics discussed with local government representatives during the event and proven strategies were shared. Steckman suggested that the vacant storefront tax be worked on by city staff.
· Will develop Vacant Storefront Registry - Defines owner, what vacant storefront is, what the district boundaries are, maintain a vacant storefront registry. If a corner property, the dominant retail street is the leader.
· Will create funds for the downtown economic development.  
 Discussion
S. Lewis-Sisco, Ward 2 – What did city staff think of what Commissioner Summers presented? Answer from City Manager: This was brought to me a while ago by Mr. Summers. This isn’t a new concept. Other cities have done this. 
G. Steckman, City Manager - The city staff would like to work on this to begin the project.
B. Roche, Ward 5 – I commend you for bringing this project to the forefront that we were told to do 15 years ago in an Economic Development meeting. 

Meetings     
All meetings approved and posted on the city website.

Public Comment 
· Gary Gordy, High St.  – Agree with the motion that was passed for marketing the Douglass St homes. Thank you.
Vacant houses – I know a house that is condemned for no electric and water turned off. The people are still living there. Answer B. Hesson , Asst. City Manager: We cannot go against what was decided in court. The city would send a notice to the landlord that they must remove the tenant from the house. We would work on the transition.
· Jeannette Pollack, Belvedere Av –   commented on the presentation by B. Summers, Ward 1 on taxing vacant storefronts in the downtown. Commented on the presentation by Service Line Warranty Program by HomeServe. 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               City Manager Comments                                                                                                                                                 17. Administrative Report from City Manager Glenn Steckman dated July 11, 2025 
	 
Mayor and Commissioners’ Comments 
B.Summers, Ward 1 - working with Amanda Kidd, Four Eleven Kitchen and getting her connect to Chesapeake College for job training kitchen personnel. Group trying to work with owner of Mill St property to develop housing on old school property.
S. Lew-Sisco, Ward 2 – Enjoyed my first MML conference.
F. Stout, Ward 3 – Liked the Juneteenth celebration by Governor Moore and the wonderful speakers. Went to ham operator field day at Horn Point. This is a viable form of communication when cell towers down. I would like to have a ham operator representative come to speak to commissioners as an emergency back up communication avenue. 
S.Cephas, President and Ward 4 -  Defended his stance on giving each real estate agent applicant 2 Douglass St houses to market.B. Roche, Ward 5 – We need to change the structures of what a city is. We have 2 progressive city planners now on city staff and that is progress. Must change the way of thinking that got us into the issues we presently are dealing with.   
L. Cephas, Mayor – This was a tough meeting. Thank you to Governor Moore for choosing Cambridge for his Juneteenth presentation. 
                                                
Closed Session  
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     18. Motion to hold a closed Session pursuant to Md. Code Ann §3-305(b)(1); to discuss personnel matters affecting specific individuals over whom the City Council has jurisdictions raised and seconded. Commissioners voted in favor 5-0.

Reconvene in Open Session  
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          19. Potential Appointment of Member(s) to One or More City Board(s) and Commission(s) 
Will reconvene in open session.

Adjourn  9:30 PM                                                                                                                           
